Public Document Pack

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on
Thursday, 10th February, 2022
at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP
Councillors
E Nash
N Sharpe
M Midgley
B Anderson
G Almass
E Flint
C Gruen (Chair)
A Lamb
R. Stephenson
Please Note: Members of the public are now able to attend the meeting in person, but
please be mindful that Coronavirus infection levels remain high in Leeds. Therefore, even
if you have had the vaccine, if you have Coronavirus symptoms: a high temperature; a
new, continuous cough; or a loss or change to your sense of smell or taste, you should
NOT attend the meeting, stay at home and take a PCR test. For those who are attending
the meeting we would recommend taking an LFT prior to attending and recommend the
continued wearing of face coverings.
Note to observers of the meeting. To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement
of the meeting.
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=949&MId=11424&Ver=4

Agenda compiled by:
Debbie Oldham
Governance Services
Civic Hall
Produced on Recycled Paper

AGENDA

Item
No
1

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No
APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS
To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and
public will be excluded)
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting)

2

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1

To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2

To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3

If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:RESOLVED – That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-

Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No
LATE ITEMS

3

To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration
(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes)
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

4

To disclose or draw attention to any interests in
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor
Code of Conduct’.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

5

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS

MINUTES - 9TH DECEMBER 2021

6

9 - 12

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 9th
December 2021, for approval as a correct record.
7

Chapel
Allerton

21/06408/FU - SINGLE STOREY REAR
EXTENSION AT 532 - 534 SCOTT HALL ROAD,
LEEDS, LS7 3RA.
To receive the report of the Chief Planning Officer
for a single storey rear extension at 532 - 534 Scott
Hall Road, Leeds, LS7 3RA.
(Report attached)

13 24

Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No
APPEAL DECISION SUMMARY - 19/04950/FU DEVELOPMENT OF 58 NO. APARTMENTS FOR
RETIREMENT/LIFESTYLE LIVING
EXCLUSIVELY FOR RESIDENTS OF AGE 55+,
ASSOCIATED COMMUNAL SPACES, ACCESS
FROM GROVE LANE AND NEW
LANDSCAPING, LAND ADJ. GROVE PARK
CARE HOME, GROVE LANE, MEANWOOD,
LEEDS, LS6 2BG.

8

25 46

The Chief Planning Officer report provides
Members with information in relation to an Appeal
Decision Summary - 19/04950/FU - Development
of 58 No.
apartments for retirement/lifestyle living exclusively
for residents of age 55+,
associated communal spaces, access from Grove
Lane and new Landscaping, Land Adj. Grove Park
Care Home, Grove Lane, Meanwood, Leeds, LS6
2BG.
(Report attached)
9

Garforth and
Swillington

10.4(1,
2)

SINGLE STOREY SIDE EXTENSION AT THE
LODGE, NEWSAM GREEN ROAD, NEWSAM
GREEN, LS26 8AG
To consider the report of the Chief Planning Officer
for an application for a single storey side extension
at The Lodge, Newsam Green Road, Newsam
Green, LS26 8AG
Please note that Appendix 1 to this report is
designated as confidential under the provision of
Access to Information Procedure Rule 9.2

10

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting of North and East Plans Panel is
scheduled for Thursday 10th March 2022 at
1:30pm.

2

47 66

Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

a)
b)

Third Party Recording
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and
to enable the reporting of those proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this
agenda.
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice
a)
b)

Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title.
Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the
proceedings or comments made by attendees. In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts;
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete.

Page
No

This page is intentionally left blank

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS
The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in terms of
Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers stated in the agenda
and reports correspond to the re
[...]
 to a
conflict between users, both vehicular and pedestrian, existing and proposed, and
present an unacceptable road safety danger. As such the proposal is contrary to
Policy T2 of the Core Strategy.
Page 13

1

INTRODUCTION:
1.

This application is brought to Plans Panel at the request of Councillor Dowson, the
basis of her request is because of the wider impacts of the potential tree loss in the
vicinity of the site could be outweighed by the benefit that the development will bring
to the applicants business in this instance. As the Ward Member has raised material
planning considerations that give rise to concerns affecting more than neighbouring
properties one of the exceptions, as set out in the Officer Delegation Scheme, is met
and it is appropriate to report the application to Plans Panel for determination.
PROPOSAL:

2.

The proposal seeks planning permission for a single storey rear extension to 532 534 Scott Hall Road. The proposed extension has a footprint of 12m by 14.05m. It has
a flat roof with two large roller shutter doors that face out on to an unmade access
track that runs across the rear of neighbouring properties in the parade. There is also
a further large single roller shutter door on the other side elevation. This is accessed
via a narrow path and the door faces towards the rear garden of the neighbouring
residential property. The extension is shown to be constructed with a brick plinth with
vertical cladding (material not specified) above.

3.

The site is currently in use as a car parts sales outlet that also offers repairs and fixing
of parts to vehicles. These currently take place on the frontage of the site which forms
part of a wider access forecourt for this site and the other commercial properties that
the application forms a part of.

4.

This can, it has been observed, cause congestion on the service road that runs in
front of these commercial properties and so the single storey extension would remove
this aspect of the applicant’s op
[...]
s application was considered at the North & East Plans Panel of 13th August
2020. The application report set out a recommendation that planning permission be
granted. Plans Panel resolved:
“To defer for an extension of time to be sought and, subsequently, further negotiations
undertaken with the developers such that if this was proved to not be acceptable to
the developers, to delegate authority to officers to set out reasons for refusal of the
application based on the stated reasons for deferral.”

2

Following further discussions, the applicant declined to extend the time for the
consideration of the application and requested that the application be determined as
submitted.

3

Planning permission was refused on 12th November 2020 for the following reasons:
Page 25

1

1) It is considered that the development proposal results in an inappropriate amount
of overlooking particularly in respect of the residential property at 98a Grove
Lane leading to a loss of privacy for the occupants of that property and in
particular their ability to enjoy use of the private garden space. These are
amenities that current and future occupants of that property can reasonably
expect to continue to enjoy. As such the proposal is contrary to Polices GP5 and
BD5 of the UDPR and contrary to Policy P10 of the Core Strategy. The scheme
is also considered to be contrary to advice in the Supplementary Planning
Document Neighbourhoods for Living.
2) The site currently has an open character and a natural appearance that facilitates
long distance views across an open vista. This makes an important and positive
contribution to the character and amenity of this defined area of Green
Infrastructure. The proposal by reason of its scale and siting is considered
inappropriate for this location, resulting in a loss of views across the wider vista of
the Meanwood Valley by means of interruptions to those wider views as a result
of the prominence and massing of the development. It will also result in a
significant reduction in the green infrastructure/corridor function and to a loss of
visual amenity to the wider area. As such the proposal constitutes an
overdevelopment of the site and is contrary to Policies G1 and P10 of the Core
Strategy and GP5 and BD5 of the UDPR and is contrary to advice contained in
Neighbourhoods for Living and advice in the NPPF on matters of good design
and sustainable development
4

The applicant lodged an appeal against the refusal of planning permission and made
an application for an award of costs against the council as it was alleged that the
council had behaved unreasonably in refusing planning permission. The Inspector
allowed the appeal and granted planning permission but refused the application for
costs. The Inspector decision letters are dated 13th December 2021.
SUMMARY OF APPEAL DECISION

5

The Inspector identified the main issues to be the effect on:
•
•
•

The character and appearance of the area, with due regard to green
infrastructure.
The living conditions of nearby residents with regards to privacy, outlook and
light; and
The supply of housing.

6

The Inspector noted that the site is located on the edge of a predominantly
residential area, has an open appearance and enables views of the Meanwood
Valley. It was concluded that the site makes a positive contribution to the landscape.
It was set out that the significant scale and flat roofed design of the proposal that did
not reflect that of nearby development. However, it was considered that the size and
self-contained nature of the site made an individual approach to development
appropriate.

7

The Inspector considered that a combination of the form, design and layout of the
building, the landscaped setting, sloping topography and use of under croft parking
would offset its visual impact from Grove Lane and nearby public footpaths.

8

The Inspector noted the site’s designation as Urban Green Corridor and the potential
of such land to contribute to informal recreation, visual amenity, and nature
conservation. It was noted that the site is privately owned with no public access for
2
Page 26

recreation. It was concluded that the provision of a pocket park and improvements to
an adjacent public right of way would be moderate enhancements to the function of
the green corridor. A 5% increase in bio-diversity gain was also considered to be an
enhancement.
9

The Inspector considered that the proposal would restrict views from public vantage
points of the wider vista beyond the site and therefore found that it would cause
moderate harm and be in conflict with policies relating to the functions of the Green
Corridor. The Inspector also found conflict with policies that seek to protect the
spatial and visual character of an area. But conversely the Inspector considered the
proposal to be of an appropriate design.

10

With regard to residential amenity the Inspector concluded that due to the design
and layout of the building, the degree of separation and the provision of landscaping
unacceptable harm would not be caused to the amenities of the nearest residents.

11

The Inspector gave significant weight to provision of housing, 9 affordable units and
the contribution the scheme would make towards the need for meeting older persons
specialist provision.

12

The Inspector also noted that there would be economic benefits including during
construction, that suitable parking was provided, that the site is well served by public
transport and that existing trees would be retained. A signed and completed
Planning Obligation in respect of the provision of affordable housing, contributions to
public open space and a bus shelter upgrade was provided by the appellant.

13

The Inspector concluded that the substantial benefits arsing from housing supply
and the contribution towards meeting an identified specialist housing need and
affordable housing outweighed to the harm that he identified. The appeal was
allowed.
SUMMARY OF COSTS DECISION:

14

The Inspector set out that the Planning Practice Guidance (the Guidance) advises
that costs may be awarded against a party who has behaved unreasonably and
thereby caused the party applying for costs to incur unnecessary or wasted expense
in the appeal process.

15

The appellant argued that the council had failed to substantiate its case in respect of
harm to residential amenity, that the council had failed to recognise that the site
deleted as proposed Green Space on the adoption of the Site Allocations Plan and
that the development plan does not identify protected viewpoints. However, the
Inspector concluded that the council consideration of harm to amenity was not
without foundation, that the council was justified in considering the visual amenity
function of the Urban Green Corridor and that the visual linkages between areas can
be an important consideration. For those reasons the Inspector concluded that the
council had not behaved unreasonably.

Background Papers:
Application files:
Certificate of ownership:

19/04950/FU
Signed on behalf of the applicant as sole owner
Page 27

3

Appeal Decision
Site visit made on 19 May 2021
by David Cross BA(Hons) PgDip(Dist) TechIOA MRTPI
an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State
Decision date: 13 December 2021

Appeal Ref: APP/N4720/W/21/3267996
Land Adjacent to Grove Park Care Home, Grove Lane, Leeds LS6 2BG
•
•
•
•

The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
against a refusal to grant planning permission.
The appeal is made by Mr S Foster of Roseville (The Paddock) Ltd against the decision
of Leeds City Council.
The application Ref 19/04950/FU, dated 2 August 2019, was refused by notice dated
12 November 2020.
The development proposed is 58 no apartments for retirement/lifestyle living exclusively
for residents of age 55+, associated communal spaces, access Grove Lane and new
landscaping.

Decision
1. The appeal is allowed and planning permission is granted for 58 no apartments

[...]
2022
Subject: 21/08219/FU – Single storey side extension at The Lodge, Newsam Green
Road, Newsam Green, LS26 8AG
APPLICANT
Mr S Fox

DATE VALID
22nd October 2021

TARGET DATE
TBA

Electoral Wards Affected:

Specific Implications For:

Garforth and Swillington

Equality and Diversity

Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Yes

Community Cohesion
Narrowing the Gap

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions:
Conditions
1.
2.
3.

Time limit
Approved Plans
Materials to be agreed (including window materials)

Directions
4.

Development cannot commence prior to the receipt of listed building consent

INTRODUCTION:
1.

This application is for the construction of a single storey side extension which will
meet the identified needs of a family member. For reasons relating to data protection
and safeguarding issues these identified needs are set out in a separate, confidential
report (see appendix 1).

Page 47

2.

The development is inappropriate within the Green Belt and also affects the character
of a Grade II listed building, as well as the setting of the Grade II* listed Leventhorpe
Hall. As such the issues raised by the development are of greater than local
significance, and a criterion of the Officer Delegation Scheme is therefore met. It is
therefore appropriate to report the application to Plans Panel for determination. No
corresponding Listed Building application for the alterations has been submitted.

3.

A similar scheme was proposed four years ago under application 17/06313/LI, where
a single storey side extension would have formed an extended kitchen. No
corresponding full application was proposed. Although acceptable in respect of its
heritage impacts, the application was ultimately withdrawn as officers advised a full
planning application would not be supported as it would be inappropriate
development within the Green Belt.

4.

The current proposal is also inappropriate development within the Green Belt.
However, set out in the accompanying report, the supporting information submitted
in relation to a family member’s needs is considered to amount to the necessary very
special circumstances. Approval is thus recommended.
PROPOSAL:

5.

The application seeks permission to construct a single storey side extension. This
will be set to the rear of an existing link-detached addition and measures 3.8m in
width by 3.2m in depth, with a gabled roof. An existing side window is to be blocked
up and new side and rear windows inserted. The extension would be constructed of
matching materials.
SITE AND SURROUNDINGS:

6.

The application relates to a Grade II listed lodge house, set at the entrance to
Leventhorpe Hall from Newsam Green Road. The property dates from the mid-19th
century (1860) and is constructed from ashlar sandstone with a slate roof. The
dwelling is heavily articulated, with a deep soffit depth and decorative bargeboard,
stone window surrounds, projecting stone cill and six pane, wooden sliding sash
windows.
The property also benefits from a neoclassical portico to its south
elevation.

7.

The property originally had a modest L-shaped form (identified as the lounge, dining
room and bedrooms two and three on the plans), with a simple cross gabled roof
form. The house has been substantially extended to the side and rear and now
includes two secondary side gables, a link-detached side extension, conservatory to
the rear and garden outbuilding(s).

8.

The property is sited at the northernmost entrance to Leventhorpe Hall, and clearly
designed as a lodge house to the grander dwelling. The hall itself is Grade II* listed,
and is a John Carr, late 18th Century, Palladian design. Ancillary buildings within the
grounds (some of which are also listed) have largely been converted to private
dwellings and/or holiday lets. The gate piers that lie to the front of the dwelling mark
the estate entrance and are separately Grade II listed. The most decorative elements
of the lodge house front the 

Minutes of the meeting

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL
THURSDAY, 10TH FEBRUARY, 2022
PRESENT:

Councillor C Gruen in the Chair
Councillors E Nash, N Sharpe, M Midgley,
B Anderson, G Almass, E Flint, A Lamb
and D Cohen

SITE VISITS
The following Councillors attended the site visits:
C Gruen, B Anderson, E Flint, M Midgley and N Sharpe.
CHAIRS OPENING COMMENTS

52

The Chair welcomed all to the North and East Plans Panel, she also thanked
Cllr McKenna for Chairing the December meeting.
Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents

53

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.
Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
It was noted that there would be a requirement for the meeting to go into
private session should Members wish to discuss any of the content within
confidential Appendix 1 – Agenda item 9 Single Storey side extension at The
Lodge, Newsam Green Road, Newsam Green.

54

Appendix 1 is designated as being confidential and therefore exempt from
publication under Part 4(f) of the Council’s Constitution the provision of
Access to Procedure Rule 9.2: Information the disclosure of which to the
public is prohibited by or under another Act or by Court Order. Personal
information which identifies an individual, must not be disclosed under the
data protection and human rights rules. (Minute no. 60 refers)
Late Items

55

There were no late items.
Declaration of Interests

56

No declarations of interests were made at the meeting.
Apologies for Absence

57

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Stephenson. Cllr Cohen
attended the meeting as his substitute.
Minutes - 9th December 2021
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th December 2021,
be approved as a correct record.
Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 10th March, 2022

58

21/06408/FU - Single storey rear extension at 532 - 534 Scott Hall Road,
Leeds, LS7 3RA.
The report of the Chief Planning Officer requested Member’s consideration of
an application for a single storey rear extension at 532-534 Scott Hall Road,
Leeds, LS7 3RA.
Members had attended a site visit earlier in the day and photographs and
slides were shown throughout the presentation.
Members were informed of the following points:
 The recommendation was to refuse planning permission for the
reasons set out in the report which were: Significant damage to or loss
of mature trees at the site and unacceptable highway safety concerns
with the proposed intensification of use of the substandard access and
track serving the rear of the properties.
 The application was brought to the Panel at the request of a Ward
Member, Cllr Dowson. The Ward Member was of the view that the
wider impacts of the potential tree loss in the vicinity could be
outweighed by the benefit that the development would bring to the
applicant’s business. No other comments had been received.
Members noted the following:
 The site is currently used as a car parts sales outlet that also offers
repairs and fixing of parts to vehicles. These take place on the frontage
of the site which forms a part of the wider access forecourt for this site
and other commercial properties. It had been observed that this can
cause congestion on the service road that runs in front of the
commercial properties.
 Officers had no issue with the principle of the development.
 Highways had indicated concerns in relation to the access to the rear
of the properties as there was limited forward visibility.
 Officers were of the view that the impact on the mature trees would be
significant in relation to canopy and root coverage. It was the view that
these trees although mature still had a long-life expectancy.
Responding to questions from Members, the Panel were provided with the
following information:
 The largest of the trees marked as T3 within the Presentation slides
was noted as being 2 metres from trunk to boundary, which was
considered to be very close.
 Concerns were raised that the car park seemed to be used as an area
for servicing of vehicles. It was noted that there was no planning
permission in place for this and legal advice would have to be sought
as to whether this was ancillary to the main, established business use.
The Chair invited the Highways Officer to provide clarification on why the
access was deemed to be dangerous. It was noted that access was to the
rear of the properties with vehicles parked. There was a right-angled bend
which allowed no visibility. There was also a small room for telecoms
Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 10th March, 2022

equipment. The track was not made up and officers were unsure of whether
there were the necessary 3rd party access rights for use of the private track to
the rear. All the properties on the parade use the rear as emergency access.
Members were advised that this application had been brought to the Panel for
consideration at the request of a Ward Councillor who had raised material
planning considerations that gave rise to concerns affecting more than
neighbouring properties. This is one of the exceptions which allows a matter
to be brought to the Panel at a Councillor’s request, as set out in the Officer
Delegation Scheme. Therefore, it was appropriate to report the application to
Plans Panel for consideration.
RESOLVED – To refuse permission for the reasons set out in the submitted
report.
It was requested that the servicing of vehicles in a public space be
investigated.

59

APPEAL DECISION SUMMARY - 19/04950/FU - Development of 58 No.
apartments for retirement/lifestyle living exclusively for residents of age
55+, associated communal spaces, access from Grove Lane and new
Landscaping, Land Adj. Grove Park Care Home, Grove Lane, Meanwood,
Leeds, LS6 2BG.
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented the appeal decision
summary for 19/04950/FU – The development of 58 apartments for retirement
/ lifestyle living exclusively for residents of age 55+, associated communal
spaces, access from Grove Lane and new landscaping, on land adjacent to
Grove Park Care Home, Grove Lane, Meanwood, Leeds, LS6 2BG.
Members recalled that this application had been considered at the North and
East Plans Panel of 13th August 2020. The application had set out a
recommendation that planning permission be granted. The Plans Panel
resolved:
“To defer for an extension of time to be sought and, subsequently, further
negotiations undertaken with the developers such that if this was proved to
not be acceptable to the developers, to delegate authority to officers to set out
reasons for refusal of the application based on the stated reasons for referral”
However, the applicant declined to extend the time for consideration and did
not engage in further negotiations with officers. Planning permission was
refused on 12th November 2020 for reasons set out at Paragraph 3 of the
submitted report.
The applicant lodged an appeal against the refusal of planning permission
and made an application for an award of costs against the Council as it was
alleged that the Council had behaved unreasonably in refusing planning
permission. The Inspector allowed the appeal and granted planning
permission but refused the application for costs. The letters of the Inspector’s
Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 10th March, 2022

decision were dated 13th December 2021, these were appended to the
submitted report.
Members were advised that the Inspector had considered the following points:
 It was considered that the size and self-contained nature of the site
made an individual approach to development appropriate.
 The form, design and layout of the building, the landscaped setting,
sloping topography and use of under croft parking would offset its
visual impact from Grove Lane and nearby public footpaths.
 In relation to the site’s designation as an Urban Green Corridor, it was
noted that the land is privately owned with no public access for
recreation. It was concluded that the provision of a pocket park and
improvements to an adjacent public right of way would be moderate
enhancements to the function of the green corridor. There would also
be an increase in bio-diversity gain.
 It was considered that the proposal would restrict views from public
vantage points of the wider vista beyond the site and would cause
moderate harm and conflicted with policies relating to the functions of
the Green Corridor. It was also noted that the development conflicted
with policies protecting the spatial and visual character of an area.
However, the Inspector considered the proposal to be of an appropriate
design. The design and layout of the building, the degree of separation
and provision of landscaping would not cause unacceptable harm to
the amenities of the nearest residents.
 Significant weight had been given to the provision of housing, including
9 affordable units and the specialist provision in meeting housing
needs for older persons.
 The Inspector had also considered the appellant’s appeal for the
Council to be awarded costs. In his decision he had concluded that the
Council’s consideration of harm to amenity was not without foundation,
that the Council was justified in considering the visual amenity function
of the Urban Green Corridor and that the visual linkages between
areas can be considered important. The Inspector had concluded that
the Council had not behaved unreasonably.
Members comments included:
 It was noted that this application had been heard whilst in the
pandemic, with meetings taking place on-line. There were no site visits
during the pandemic with only one-dimensional drawings to assist
Members’ decisions. One of the Members had visited the site on their
own.
 It was the view of the Panel that site visits were an important part of the
process.

60

RESOLVED – To note the content of the report.
Single storey side extension at The Lodge, Newsam Green Road,
Newsam Green, LS26 8AG
The submitted report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application
for the construction of a single side extension at The Lodge, Newsam Green
Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 10th March, 2022

Road, Newsam Green, LS26 8AG. The extension was to meet the identified
needs of a family member. Further to Minute No. 53 for reasons relating to
data protection and safeguarding these identified needs were set out in a
separate confidential report presented at Appendix 1 to the submitted report
for Members’ consideration.
Members had attended a site visit earlier in the day and photographs and
slides were shown throughout the presentation.
Members were provided with the following information:
 The proposal was for a single storey side extension. This would be set
to the rear of an existing link-detached addition and measure 3.8m in
width by 3.2m in depth, with a gabled roof. An existing window would
be blocked up, with a new side and rear window inserted. The
extension would be constructed of matching materials.
 The Lodge is a Grade II listed building set in the entrance to
Leventhorpe Hall. The property dates from the mid-19th century and is
constructed from ashlar sandstone with a slate roof. The house in
previous years had been substantially extended to the side and rear
and now included two secondary side gables, a link-detached side
extension, conservatory to the rear and garden buildings.
 The scale and form proposed as part of the extension proposed was
not such that it would appear over-dominant, particularly taking into
account the existing extensions.
 The site is located within the Green Belt with the residential estate of
Leventhorpe Hall to the west and agricultural land to all other sides.
This proposal, taken cumulatively with the existing extensions, is
inappropriate development in this location. However, due to special
personal circumstances it was the view that these constitute very
special circumstances and outweigh the harm to the Green Belt.
The Chair asked all Members of the Panel if they wished to specifically
discuss any matters contained within confidential Appendix 1. All Members
were in agreement that, having considered the content of confidential
Appendix 1, the Panel had all the necessary information in respect of that
appendix to consider and determine the matter before them and therefore
Members confirmed that they did not require the meeting to go into private
session to discuss those matters.
In response to questions from Members, in relation to the publicly accessible
cover report/appendices, the Panel were provided with the following
information:
 It was noted that this application would not set a precedent for future
applications in the Green Belt. All applications including those with very
special circumstances would be considered separately, on a case-bycase basis, and would be unique to that development.
 It was noted that the only other application made by this applicant had
been for the kitchen. The other applications had been made by
previous owners.
Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 10th March, 2022

Members comments included:
 Differing opinions in relation to the design of the extension
 Commended the officer for the report which provided a pragmatic
approach
 Disappointment with previous planning permissions, as it was the view
that The Lodge had been spoilt
 Members agreed that usually they would fight against development
within the Green Belt but were of the view that the very special
circumstances of this application outweighed the harm.
Following consideration of the submitted report and its appendices, including
Appendix which was designated as being confidential under provisions of
Access to Information Procedure Rule 9.2: Information the disclosure of which
to the public is prohibited by or under another Act or by Court Order it was
RESOLVED – To grant planning permission as subject to the conditions listed
in the submitted report.

61

Members were informed that listed building consent had to be applied for.
Date and Time of Next Meeting
RESOLVED – That the next meeting of North and East Plans Panel will be on
10th March 2022, at 1:30pm in the Civic Hall.
The meeting concluded at 14:15

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 10th March, 2022

